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FEES REGULATING AUTHORITY

Maharashtra Unaided Private Professional Educational Institutions
(Regulation of Admissions and Fees)
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Govt. Polytechnic Building, E-mail: fra.govmh@gmail.com
305, 3rd Floor, 49, Kherwadi, Web: mahafra.org

Bandra (E), Mumbai - 400 051. Mob. No. : 8828786264

Minutes of Meeting of Authority
Dt. 30/11/2022

The Meeting of the Fees Requlating Authority (constituted under section 11(2)(3)(4) of the
Maharashtra Unaided Private Professional Educational Institutions (Requlation of
Admissions and Fees) Act, 2015 held on 30" November 2022 in the Conference Hall,

Room No. 305, Government Polytechnic Building, 49 Kherwadi, Ali Yawar Jung Marg,
Bandra (E), Mumbai — 400 051.

The following were present/absent:
T Hon'ble Justice V. L. l\chliya (Retd),v “
| Chairperson of Fees Regulating Authority

Dr. Vijay Vasant Khole,
2. | Ex-Vice Chancellor, Mumbai University,
Member of Fees Regulatmg Authorlty

Shri. ManOJ Damodar Chandak,
3. | Chartered Accountant, Member of Fees
Regulating Authority

Present.

Presence dispensed for a day
at his request.

Present through video
conferencing.

Shri. Ratnakar (Shirish) Phadtare,
4. | Cost Accountant, Member of Fees
Regulatlng Authorlty

Present through video
conferencing.

Shri. Dharmendra Dilip Mlshra
5. | Professional Educationist, Member of Fees
Regulating Authorlty

Present through video
conferencing.

Registrar, Maharashtra Umversuty of Health
6. | Science, Nashik, Ex-Officio Member of Fees
Regulatlng Authority

Presence dispensed for a day
at his request.

Dlrector Directorate of Technlcai Educatlon
7. Mumbai, Ex-Officio Member of Fees : | Absent.
'Regulating Authority

Director, Directorate of ngher Educatlon

8 | Pune, Ex-Officio Member of Fees Regulating Absant.
Authority
ok Meh.ﬂﬁtgr Secretary of Maharashtra CouncH of i
9 Agricultural Education of Research, Pune, _ | Presence dispensed for a day |
" | Ex-Officio Member of Fees Regulating " | at his request. ‘
ALY | e R |
10. Shirt. L&, Mah I A.S., Secretary of Fees e —

Regulatmg Authorlty



Item No.1(A):

98. | PH261

99. | PH54

—

Confirmed
96. | PH4280 | Pharmacy (B.Pharm), Dist - }— — | “Onirme

Confirmed
97. | PH2576 | VSS Institute of Pharmacy, Jalna . L

2 FRA
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To consider the proposals for approval of fees for the academic
year 2022-2023.

“Discussed.

The Authority has examined the proposals received from the
Institutes/Colleges mentioned below seeking approval of fees for the
academic year 2022-2023. After due consideration of the proposals, it was
decided to approve the fee structure of the respective Institutes/Colleges as

under:

Pharmacy Courses

Sr. Code N “'l:ota I'_ Fee ;
No. No.

Institute Name Approved For
A.Y. 2022-2023 }

— =

B.Pharm

Chhatrapati  Shivaji College of | 2020-21 57,500/~

. : 57,500/ -
Gondiya 2021-22  Confirmed

' 57,500/ -
...2 r
. 3 | (As demanded)

B.Pharm

2020-21 64,000/-

64,000/~
202122 | Confirmed
64,000/-
2__ r
202223 | (as demanded)

B.Pharm

Conay | 75,000/-
Shrimati Latatai Baburao Patil e Confirmgd_ﬁ

2 e N 3=

Institute Of Pharmacy -Nanded 2021-22 75,900/—
__ Confirmed

'2022-23J 75,000/ -

B.Pharm

2020-21 78,500/~ -

60 Dr. Kolpe Institute of Pharmacy- Lo Confirmed

Ahmadnagar 2021-22 70,0_00/-
_gqpﬁrmed

2022-23 78,500/ -




2020-21
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2021-22

2022-23

2020-21

2021-22

2020-21

2021-22

2022-23

2022-23

Total Fee
Approved For
A.Y. 2022-2023

B.Pharm

 74,000/-

| 7___Co[|fi|fmed
70,000/ - Adhoc

_ Confirmed

74,000/-

L —

B.Pharm

70,000/ -
Confirmed

70,000/~
Adhoc

Confirmed

70,000/-

B.Pharm

70,000/-
Confirmed
70,000/-
Adhoc
_ Confirmed
70,500/ -

B.Pharm

2020-21

2021-22
'2022-23

2020-21

2021-22

2022-23

| Sr. Code .

No. No. Institute Name

100. | PHe9E2 Late Laxmibai Phadtare College of
pharmacy-Pune
Dr. J. J. Magdum Trust's Dr. J.J.
Magdum Pharmacy College,

101 DRsi6des Jaysingpur, Tal-Shirol, Dist-
Kolhapur
Shri. Ramkrishna Paramhans

102. | PH2580 | college of Pharmacy, (D.Pharm),
Hasnapur, Parbhani
Valmik Naik College Of Pharmacy,

il Telwadi, Kannad-Aurangabad

104. | PH6958 Genesis Institute of Pharmacy- |
Kolhapur

ak )
65,000/-
Confirmed

65,000/-
Confirmed

65,000/ -

B.Pharm
80,000/-
Adhoc
Confirmed
70,000/-
Adhoc
__ Confirmed

80,000/ -




Code
No.

105. | PH547

IMCT
Nashik
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Institute Name

Institute Of  Pharmacy,

20

106.

107.

108.

109.

PH1293

PH6963

Shraddha Institute of B. Pharmacy
| College, Washim

PH6954

PHE964

2

2020-21

2022-23

2020-21

A.

21-22

021-22

Approved For

B.Pharm

70,000/ -

__ Confirmed

Total Fee

Y. 2022-2023
72,500/~ .
Confirmed

Adhoc

72,500/-

70,000/-
Confirmed
70,000/ -
Adhoc
Confirmed

Riyajbhai Shamanji College of

Pharmacy, Gadhinglaj-Kolhapur

of

Shri Ganpati Institute
and

Pharmaceutical ~ Sciences
Research, Tembhurni-Solapur

Amepurva Forum's Dr. Ashok Gujar
College of Pharmacy-Solapur

2022-23

2020-21

2021-22

2022-23

B

70,000/- -

.Pharm

65,000/-
Confirmed

65,000/-
Confirmed

65,000/ -

2020-21

2021-22

2022-23

2020-21

2021-22

2022-23

B.Pharm
75,000/-
Confirmed
70,000/~
Adhoc
___Confirmed

75,000/~

B.Pharm

70,000/~
Confirmed
70,000/ -

Adhoc

~ Confirmed
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Sr. | Code Total Fee
No. | No Institute Name Approved For
i d A.Y. 2022-2023

B.Pharm

2020-21 75,000/~
Lokmangal College of Pharmac Confirmed
110. | PH6935 9 g Y, |

Wadala-Sol : 70,000/-
prp L 2021-22 Adhoc

__ Confirmed

2022-23 75,000/ -

B.Pharm
| oo, |
111. | PHs4g4 | Shri Swami Samarth Institute Of |— | ~Onfirmed

70,000/~
Pharmacy, Ahmadnagar 2021-22 Adhoc

__ Confirmed

2022-23

76,500/~

B.Pharm

80,000/-
2020-21 Adhoc .
112. | pH1296 |Dr- Rajendra Gode College Of | | Confirmed -
j Pharmacy, Amravati 70,000/ -
2021-22 Adhoc

Confirmed
2022-23 80,000/ -

B.Pharm

2020-21

61,500/-

113. | PH2620 | Reshtriya College Of Pharmacy, |- :

Aurangabad 61,500/ -
2021-22 /5

Confirmed-

2022-23 61,500/ -

B.Pharm
80,000/~

2020-21 Adhoc

_ Confirmed
70,000/~

2021-22 Adhoc

_Confirmed

Siddhivinayak College Oof
114. | PH4274 | Pharmacy,  Tel-Warora,  Dist- ————
Chandrapur

2022-23 80,000/~




Sr.
No.

115.

116.

Te A

118.

119.

Code
No.

PH6961

Institute Name

Tilak  Maharashtra Vidyapeeth's
Lokmanya Tilak Institute of
Pharmaceutical Sciences -Pune

PH3510

PH3509

PH3501

PH2618

Lokmanya Tilak
Pharmacy-Raigad

Institute  Of

Indala Institute of Pharmacy-Thane

Siddhi's Institute of Pharmacy- |

Thane

Shri Sambhaji College of Pharmacy
Khadkut Nanded

| 2021-22

2022-23

FRA
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2020-21

2021-22

| 2022-23

B.Pharm

Total Fee
Approved For
A.Y. 2022-2023

73,000/- |
Confirmed
70,000/-
Adhoc
Confirmed

2020-21

2021-22

2022-23

et = PETRS

B.Pharm

73,000/-

79,500/-
Confirmed

70,000/-
Adhoc
Confirmed

79,500/ -

2020-21

2021-22

2022-23

2020-21

B.Pharm

B.Pharm

65,000/ -
Confirmed

65,000/-
Confirmed

65,000/ -

58,000/
L

2021-22

2022-23

2020-21

B.Pharm

58,000/ -
Co_nﬁrmed _

58,000/-

 62,500/-
Confirmed
62,500/-
Confirmed

62,500/-
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F;_ﬁﬁ*&;wTkﬁ‘m"““"'—l s | TotalFee |
| No. No. Institute Name Approved For i‘
kN W =N T — [ AY. 2022-2023 |
| |
B.Pharm 4
|
2020-21 C7°ff_°°/ a
Shri Sadguru Datta Institute Of| | Confirmed.
120. | PH4283 Pharmacy, Kuhi, Nagpur 70,000/- ‘
Y =l Bogp 2021-22 Adhoc
—— | Confirmed _|
2022-23 | 70,000/ - ‘
B.Pharm
- T 8o,000/-
2020-21 Adhoc
121. | PH3016 Bombay College of Pharmacy- | | confirmed
Mumbai-Suburban T i
2021-22 50,000/
| Confirmed
2022-23 83,500/ -
L3 o ST e TS SRR N
B.PharmJ 55,000/-
M.Pharm
''''' 1o1 | 70,000/-
0202 | confirmed
1 70,000/ -
Het=22 Confirmed
Kasturi Shikshan Sansthas CollegEr """
Gl i of Pharmacy, Shikrapur, Pune 2022-23 J 70,000/
Pharm.D
S T e
20292 | confirmed |
i 71,000/~ |
P22 1 confirmed
2022-23 71,000/~
B.Pharm 20 ”'?"."a‘"d
| Revision
M.Pharm
Latur ~ College Of Pharmacy,| | 1,00,000/-
123. 1 PH2553 | Gurunathappa Bavage Knowledge | 2020-21 Adhoc
City, Latur | Confirmed
i 1,00,000/-
P2 Confirmed
| l 2022-23 | 1,00,000/- !|




sr. |Code |

No.

124,

123;

126.

| 127.

123.

No.

PH3480

PH5410

PH6371

PH5196

PH6372

Yashwantrao Bhonsale College Of
Pharmacy, A/P Charathe,
Sawantwadi, Sindhudurg

M.5.Gosavi
Pharmaceutical
Research, Nashik

Of
&

College
Education

Padmashree Dr. D.Y. Patil College
of Pharmacy, Akurdi, Pune

H. R. Patel Institute of
Pharmaceutical Education &
Research, Shirpur, Dhule-

Pune District Education
Association's Seth Govind
Raghunath  Sable  College
Pharmacy (POLYTECHNIC),

Gokhale Education Society's Sir Dr. |

of [
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| Total Fee
Approved For
| AY.2022-2023
B.Pharm No Upward
- _ VRer\VHSI_OH
M.Pharm
N R 1,00,600/~
2020-21 Adhoc
- _ Confirmed |
85,000/-
2021-22 Adhoc
e, Confirmed
2022-23 1,00,000/-
B.Pharm | No Upward
= _ Revision
M.Pharm
T 1,00,000/-
2020-21 Adhoc
|  Confirmed
85,000/~
2021-22 Adhoc
Confirmed
2022-23 1,00,000/-
B.Pharm No U[_)v-vard,
Bl __Rewsxpn
M.Pharm | No Upward
_____________ | Revision
Pharm.D
| 75,000/-
2020-21 Adhoc
) S ~ Confirmed ;
_ 75,000/- '
EMediee Confirmed
onem.ne | 75,000/ -
2022-2 ’
2922723 | (as demanded)
B.Pharm 1,07,500/-
M.Pharm 1,60,000/-
| I N N - — S |
B.Pharm 1,03,000/-
M.Pharm 1,23,000/-




134.

135.

Code
No.

PH5154

PH3240

PH6258

PH4199

PH5201

PH6355

PH5192

Institute Name

Mahatma Gandhi Vidya Mandir's
Pharmacy College, Panchavati,
Nashik

St. John Institute of Pharmacy and
Research-Palghar

Chaudhary  Attarsingh
Memorial Education Trust's,
Siddhant College of Pharmacy-Pune

Shri  Sadashivrao Patil Shikshan

College Of Pharmacy, Kamptee,
Nagpur

P.R.ESS's College of Pharmacy
Chincholi, Nashik '

Shri  Balasaheb Mane Shikshan
Prasarak Mandal Ambap's Ashokrao
Mane College of Pharmacy, Peth
Vadgaon, Kolhapur

SNJB's Shriman Sureshdada Jain
College of Pharmacy, Neminagar,
Chandwad, Nashik

136.

137.

PH5185

PH3242

PH5191

Pravara Rural Education Society's
Pravara Rural College of Pharmacy,

Pravararanagar-Ahmadnagar

The Shri  Rishikesh  Shikshan
Prasarak  Mandal, D.D.Vispute
College of Pharmacy & Research
Centre, Devad-Raigad

Padmashree Dr. Vithalrao Vikhe
Patil  Foundation's College of
Pharmacy, Ahmednagar

Yadav |

Sanstha's Smt. Kishoritai Bhoyar |

FRA

30" November 2022

Total Fee
Approved For

AY. 2022-2023

B.Pharm |  1,05,000/-
 M.pharm | 1,27,000;-
[T ey E——
| Mpharm | 1,27,000
| pbharm | 78,500/~
MPha;m ) _90,0007/-
Bbharm | 1,15,500}-
M.I;;l_a-l_rmﬂ ﬁ;,é-l-g,()(l)-{-]/ %
7B.P.hz-1_r:n 1_;10,0(;0/~-
 m.pharm | 1,51,000/-
B.Pharm 1,15,000/-
M.Pharm 91,000/~ |
B.Pharm | 1,00,000/-
| Mphacm | 1,35,000/-
B.Pharm 1,26,500/-
M.Pharm 1,40,000/-
B.Pharm 99,000/ -
M.Pharm |  95,000/-
B.Phaﬁn 1,01,506/—
_I\;I.Pharm 1;;5,000/-—
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| cod . o  Total Fee
::; N(()) i Institute Name Approved For
) § N o | AY. 2022-2023
B.Pharm 92,5 =
. Abhinav Education Society, College | S0/
139. | PH6381 , - — —
of Pharmacy, Haveli, Pune-Pune
Pharm. D 87,000/ -
B.Pharm 1,28,000/-
140. | pHe374 | M-C.E. Societys Allana College of | | ~"°°f /
Pharmacy-Pune
M.Pharm 1,26,000/-
San]jvani Rural Education Socief_:y's B.Pharm 1,70,000/-
Sanjivani College of Pharmaceutical | ™
141. | PH5195 : e ———
Education & Research, Kopargaon-
Ahmadnagar M.Pharm 1,74,000/-
M.Pharm
| 1,00,000/-
2020-21 Adhoc
LT Confirmed.
142. | PH2543 | Aditya Pharmacy College-Beed 2021-22 1,00,000/-
Confirmed
2022-23 1,00,000/-
B.Pharm 1,18,000/-
B.Pharm 1,50,000/-
Shree Chanakya Edisstag ————— 7 =
143. | PH6360 | Society’s, Indira College  of | M.Pharm 1,45,000/-
Pharmacy, Tathawade, Pune — - -
Pharm. D 1,70,000/-
SVKM's Dr. Bhanuben Nanavati K B.Pharm 1,95,500/-
144. | PH3228 | College of Pharmacy, Mumbai- - —
Mumbai-Suburban . M.Pharm 1,54,000/ -
Jay Mahakali Shikshan Sanstha's |- B-Pharm 1,05,000/-
' 145. | PH4161 | Agnihotri  College of Pharmacy, —mm— ———
Sindi (Meghe),Wardha M.Pharm 1,60,000/-
[ ity (B0 B e ke O
1 7 J M.Pharm 77,000/ -
_ ! , B.Pharm N;el:’?:;t:;d
147. | PR1271 Eﬁfr;iglc Bilzaar;l; ealegs. WLl SN0
Vo M.Pharm | 1,44,000/-
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5 |cude e | Total Fee
No. | No. Institute Name Approved For |
j , AY. 2022-2023
] N
Vivekanand Education Society's | B.Pharm Eeli?::::d
148. | PH3237 | College of Pharmacy, Chembur, e e = ——
Mumbai M.Pharm 1,51,000/-
oo | NoUpward
Nagaon Education Society | B-Pharm Rev?:::;
149. | PH5204 | Gangamai College of Pharmacy, — S 000/
Nagaon,Dhule M.Pharm i i
ik S N A (As demanded)
Kalyani Charitable Trust's, Ravindra | g.pharm | No Upward
150. | PH5210 | Gambhirrao Sapkal  College  of | Revision
Pharmacy, Anjaneri Tal. M.Ph
Trimbakeshwar Dist. Nashik <FarErm 1,00,000/-
No Upward
Progressive Education Society's | B-Pharm Revri,sior:
151. | PH6364 | Modern College of Pharmacy( for —————— —
Women), Moshi.(Tal.Haveli)Pune- M.Pharm 1,01,000/-
NOTE:
1) The fees as approved is the maximum fees that can be charged and
recovered from the students by the Institutes/Colleges mentioned above.
The term ‘Fees’ has been defined u/s 2(g) of the Maharashtra Unaided
Private Professional Educational Institutions (Regulation of Admissions and
Fees) Act, 2015 (hereinafter referred as ‘Act of 2015"). The fees as
approved include tuition fee, library fee, gymkhana fee, examination fee,
development fee or amount payable for any curricular or co-curricular
activities, laboratory fee, information brochure fee, and any other amount
collected from the students, by whatsoever name called, and accepted in
whichever manner, that is made payable to a Private Professional
Educational Institution, for whatever purpose, by any candidate admitted to
a professional course in any such Institution, but excludes any charges
payable towards the use of any optional hostel accommodation, mess
charges, and Students Insurance Fees.
2) Any amount accepted, recovered or charged by Unaided Institutions in cash

or kind, directly or indirectly in excess or over and above the fees approved
by the Fees Regulating Authority amounts to an Act of “Profeetering” as
defined u/s 2(s) of the Maharashtra Unaided Private Professional
Educational Institutions (Regulation of Admissions and Fees) Act, 2015 and
the Management running such Institutions shall be liable for penalty as
provided u/s 20(1) of the said Act of 2015. The amount of penalty to be
payable may extend twice the amount taken in excess of the fees as
determined by the Fees Regulating Authority.




3)

4)

5)

6)

/)

8)

9)
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If during the course of enquiry if it is found that Unaided Institution has
charged the fees in excess of the fees approved by the Authority then such
fees liable to be returned to the concerned student/students.

On repetition of contravention and irregularity, the name of the Institution
shall be recommended for the withdrawal of affiliation or approval from the
concerned Authority by the Fees Regulating Authority in the exercise of
powers conferred u/s 20(5) of the said Act of 2015.

As provided u/s 20(6) of the said Act of 2015 if the offence or irregularity
under the provisions of said Act of 2015 or rules made under found to be
committed by the Management, for the purpose, who, at the time when the
offence or irregularity was committed, was in charge of, and responsible to,
the management for the conduct of the business of the management, as
well as the management, shall be deemed to be guilty of the offence and
shall be proceeded against and punished accordingly.

As provided u/s 14(4) of the said Act of 2015, every Unaided Institution
shall display on its notice board, the course-wise fees as approved by the
Fees Regulating Authority and on its website in Marathi and English,
provided that, in case of linguistic minority institutions, the display shall also
be in the language of the minority to which such, institution belongs and
shall be binding on the students and the institution. Non-compliance of
section 14(4) of said Act of 2015, the Institution shall liable for penal action
u/s 20 of the said Act of 2015.

As provided u/s 14(5) of the said Act of 2015, no Institution shall collect fee
amounting to more than one-year fee from a candidate in an academic year
and collection of fees for more than one year in an academic year shall be
construed as collection of capitation fee and such institution shall be liable
to be proceeded against.

As provided u/s 14(6) of the said Act of 2015, the fees approved and
communicated by the Fees Regulating Authority shall be applicable in
respect of the candidate who is admitted to the unaided institution in that
academic year and shall not be revised till the completion of the course of
such student in the concerned institution. Non-compliance of section 14(6)
of said Act of 2015, the Institution shall liable for penal action u/s 20 of the
said Act of 2015.

The Students and/or their parents may lodge a complaint against the
Institution to the Fees Regulating Authority if any Institution charge, collect
or demand fees over and above the fees approved by the Fees Regulating
Authority. Such complaints can be filed online through the Grievance portal
of the Fees Regulating Authority. So also the complaint can be made in
writing with supporting documents to the Fees Regulating Authority.



10)

11)

12}

(B)(1)
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If the fees approved by the Fees Regulating Authority is not acceptable to
the Unaided Institutions whose fees has been determined by the Authority
then such Institutions may file the Review Application with detail reasoning
thereof in detail within 15 days from the date of communication of the fees
approved by the Authority.

The Review Application filed beyond the statutory period of 15 days to be
treated as barred by limitation as provided u/s 14(1)(e) of the said Act of
2015 and same shall not be entertained.

The Review Application filed without pre-payment of processing of
Rs. 50,000/~ per course liable to be rejected.

Let the follow-up action be taken”.

“On examination of the Proposal of the following Institutions, it was

decided to call the information as directed. The Proposal be processed after receipt
of the information and documents.

[

b. NO.—I— Code No{ Name of the Institutions/Colleges

| PH2610
(5 = b

Shivprasad College of Pharmacy, Mukhed, Nanded

Let the follow-up action be taken”.

Item No. 2: Any other subject with the permission of the Chair.

i)

Date: 30" November 2022

To consider the request received from various
Institutions/Colleges seeking extension of the time limit to submit
the online proposal for approval of fees for the academic year
2023-2024.

“Discussed.

On due consideration of the request received from various
Institutions/Colleges requesting the Authority to extend the period | for
submission of online proposals for approval of fees for the academic year
2023-2024, it was decided to extend the time limit expiring on 30/11/2022
up to 15/12/2022.

Informed to all concerned.”

Place: Mumbai Fees Regulating Authority

State of Maharashtra



